

No. 12-10882

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FREDDIE LEE HALL,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Florida Supreme Court

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

CAROLYN M. SNURKOWSKI
*Associate Deputy
Attorney General*

CAROL M. DITTMAR
*Senior Assistant
Attorney General*

DIANE G. DEWOLF
RACHEL E. NORDBY
LEAH A. SEVI
OSVALDO VAZQUEZ
*Deputy Solicitors
General*

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General of Florida

ALLEN WINSOR
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

Office of the
Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
allen.winsor@
myfloridalegal.com
(850) 414-3300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Hall’s Crimes and Mental Ability.....	1
B. Florida’s Means for Identifying Mentally Retarded Defendants	6
C. Hall’s <i>Atkins</i> Hearing and the Court’s Ruling	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. <i>Atkins</i> Left States Substantial Leeway in Enforcing the Constitutional Restriction.....	13
A. <i>Atkins</i> Does Not Command Strict Adherence to Any Particular Diagnostic Criteria or Definition of Mental Retardation.	14
B. <i>Atkins</i> Relied On a National Consensus That Included Florida and Other States with Varied Definitions of Mental Retardation.....	17
C. <i>Atkins</i> Also Relied On the Court’s Own Judgment, Which Comported with the State Legislative Determinations.	20
II. The Court Should Not Eliminate the States’ Role in Developing Appropriate Means of Enforcing <i>Atkins</i>	22
A. The Court Has Traditionally Deferred to State Legislative Judgment in Defining Mental Conditions with Legal Significance.	22

B. Continued Leeway for State Definitions of Mental Retardation Is Particularly Appropriate Because the Diagnostic Criteria Are Constantly Evolving.	25
C. States Should Not Be Forced To Agree With Authorities That Themselves Cannot Agree.....	33
D. A Constitutional Rule Requiring Adherence to Prevailing Diagnostic Criteria Promotes Detrimental Incentives in the Medical Community.	36
III. Florida’s Standard Is an Appropriate Means of Enforcing <i>Atkins</i>	40
A. Florida’s Definition Generally Conforms to Clinical Definitions, and Any Deviations Are Justified.	40
B. There Is No National Consensus Regarding the Use of Error Measurements, and Florida’s Approach Is Consistent with Other States’.....	46
C. Hall’s Proposed Approach Would Undermine Important State Interests That Depend on Objective, Settled Measures.	48
IV. Hall Is Not Mentally Retarded.	51
A. The Facts of the Crime Are Flatly Inconsistent with Hall’s Belated Claims of Mental Retardation.....	51
B. The Totality of Hall’s Medical Evidence Fails To Show That His Mental State Is Attributable to Mental Retardation.	53
CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	33
<i>Allen v. Buss</i> , 558 F.3d 657 (7th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Atkins v. Commonwealth</i> , 581 S.E.2d 514 (Va. 2003)...	15
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	passim
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)	32, 48
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009)	5, 14, 15
<i>Bowling v. Commonwealth</i> , 163 S.W.3d 361 (Ky. 2005).....	46
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 959 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2007)	41, 43
<i>Chester v. Thaler</i> , 666 F.3d 340 (5th Cir. 2011).....	14, 43
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006)	23, 24, 35
<i>Clark v. Quarterman</i> , 457 F.3d 441 (5th Cir. 2006)	16, 45
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	41
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	16
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	23
<i>Franqui v. State</i> , 59 So. 3d 82 (Fla. 2011).....	7
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	43
<i>Hall v. Dugger</i> , 531 So. 2d 76 (Fla. 1988)	2
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 420 So. 2d 872 (Fla. 1982).....	4
<i>Hall v. Wainwright</i> , 733 F.2d 766 (11th Cir. 1984)	4
<i>Hill v. Humphrey</i> , 662 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1986)	4

<i>In re Turner</i> , 637 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 2011).....	40
<i>Johnson v. Commonwealth</i> , 591 S.E.2d 47 (Va. 2004) .	47
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983).....	12, 32
<i>Kansas v. Crane</i> , 534 U.S. 407 (2002)	23
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	12, 22
<i>Lynch v. State</i> , 951 So. 2d 549 (Miss. 2007).....	33, 37
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	16, 24, 39, 51
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	5, 17, 41
<i>People v. Jackson</i> , 199 P.3d 1098 (Cal. 2009)	16
<i>Pizzuto v. State</i> , 202 P.3d 642 (Idaho 2008).....	46
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968).....	24
<i>Rankin v. State</i> , 948 S.W.2d 397 (Ark. 1997).....	47
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	20, 21
<i>Ruffin v. Dugger</i> , 848 F.2d 1512 (11th Cir. 1988).....	2
<i>Sasser v. Norris</i> , 553 F.3d 1121 (8th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Schriro v. Smith</i> , 546 U.S. 6 (2005).....	47
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 71 So. 3d 12 (Ala. Crim. App. 2008).....	46
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989)	46
<i>State v. Backus</i> , 287 P.3d 894 (Kan. 2012).....	47
<i>State v. Kinner</i> , 398 So. 2d 1360 (Fla. 1981).....	44
<i>Stripling v. State</i> , 711 S.E.2d 665 (Ga. 2011)	17
<i>Wiley v. State</i> , 890 So. 2d 892 (Miss. 2004).....	16
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010).....	45

Statutes

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-703.02	18
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-753G.....	47
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-618.....	18
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-1g	19
Fla. Stat. § 393.063	6, 44
Fla. Stat. § 921.137	5, 6, 11, 42
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-7-131	47
Idaho Code Ann. § 19-2515A	47
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-4623.....	20
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 532.130.....	18
Md. Ann. Code § 2-202.....	18, 19
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-2005.....	18, 19
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 31-20A-2.1.....	19
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 400.27	19
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-105.01.....	18
S.D. Codified Laws § 23A-27A-26.2	19
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-203.....	19
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-264.3:1.1	47
Wash Rev. Code § 10.95.030.....	19

Rules

Fla. Admin. Code Ann. R. 65G-4.017	43
Fla. Admin. Code Ann. R. 6A-25.005.....	43
Fla. R. App. P. 9.142	2

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203..... passim

Other Authorities

- Allen Frances, *DSM 5 Writing Mistakes Will Cause Great Confusion*, *Psychology Today* (June 11, 2013).....30
- Allen Frances, *Essentials of Psychiatric Diagnosis: Responding to the Challenge of DSM-5* (2013)..... 44
- Am. Ass’n on Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities, *Intellectual Disability: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports* (11th ed. 2010)..... passim
- Am. Ass’n on Mental Retardation, *Mental Retardation: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports* (10th ed. 2002).....26, 31
- Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders* (3d ed. 1980).....27, 31
- Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders* (4th ed. 1994) passim
- Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders* (4th ed. TR 2000)31
- Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders* (5th ed. 2013) passim
- Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, *Intellectual Disability Fact Sheet*29
- Am. Psychological Ass’n, *The Death Penalty in the United States*37
- Benjamin James Sadock & Virginia Alcott Sadock, *Kaplan and Sadock’s Synopsis of Psychiatry* (10th ed. 2007)28

Daniel J. Rechsly, et al., <i>Nat'l Research Council, Mental Retardation: Determining Eligibility for Social Security Benefits</i> (2002)	41
Donald L. MacMillan et al., <i>Conceptual and Psychometric Concerns About the 1992 AAMR Definition of Mental Retardation</i> , 98 AM. J. ON MENTAL RETARDATION 325 (1993)	28, 34, 41, 43
Douglas A. Hass, <i>Could the American Psychiatric Association Cause You Headaches? The Dangerous Interaction Between the DSM-5 and Employment Law</i> , 44 LOY. U. CHI. L.J. 683 (2013).....	39
Douglas Mossman, M.D., <i>Atkins v. Virginia: A Psychiatric Can of Worms</i> , 33 N.M. L. REV. 255 (2003)	25, 37, 38, 50
Gilbert S. Macvaugh III & Mark D. Cunningham, <i>Atkins v. Virginia: Implications and Recommendations for Forensic Practice</i> , 37 J. PSYCHIATRY & L. 131 (2009)	34
Herb Kutchins & Stuart A. Kirk, <i>Making us Crazy: DSM: The Psychiatric Bible and the Creation of Mental Disorders</i> (1997).....	37, 38
James W. Ellis & Ruth A. Luckasson, <i>Mentally Retarded Criminal Defendants</i> , 53 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 414 (1985)	29
Jeffrey Usman, <i>Capital Punishment, Cultural Competency, and Litigating Intellectual Disability</i> , 42 U. MEM. L. REV. 855 (2012).....	26
<i>Recommendation and Report on the Death Penalty and Persons with Mental Disabilities</i> , 30 MENTAL & PHYSICAL DISABILITY L. REP. 668 (2006)	36

Reply Brief of Petitioner, <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , No. 00-8452 (Feb. 12, 2002)	19
Richard J. Bonnie, <i>The American Psychiatric Association’s Resource Document on Mental Retardation and Capital Sentencing: Implementing Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 28 MENTAL & PHYSICAL DISABILITY L. REP. 11 (2004)	31, 34
Robert L. Hayman, Jr., <i>Presumptions of Justice: Law, Politics, and the Mentally Retarded Parent</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 1201 (1990)	26
S. Staff Analysis and Economic Impact Statement, CS/CB 238 (Feb. 14, 2001)	6, 41, 45
The British Psychological Society, <i>Response to the Am. Psychiatric Ass’n: DSM-5 Development</i> (June 2011)	38
World Health Org., <i>Int’l Statistical Classification of Diseases and Related Health Problems</i> , 10th Revision	26
